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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION 

AND TRANSMISSION SITING 

 

In the Matter of: 

 

Electronic Application of Caldwell Solar, LLC 

for Certificate of Construction for an up to 200 

Megawatt Merchant Electric Solar Generating 

Facility in Caldwell County, Kentucky 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Case No. 

2020-00244 

 

 

Second Supplement to Response 

to Siting Board Staff’s First Request for Information 

 

 Applicant Caldwell Solar, LLC (“Applicant”) herewith additionally supplements its 

Response to the Siting Board Staff’s First Request for Information, which was filed in this case 

on December 3, 2021.  Specifically, Applicant supplements its response to request 33(e).  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

  /s/ Kathryn A. Eckert  

Jason R. Bentley 

Katherine K. Yunker 

Kathryn A. Eckert 

McBrayer PLLC 

201 East Main St., Suite 900 

Lexington, KY 40507 

(859) 231-8780 
jbentley@mmlk.com 

kyunker@mcbrayerfirm.com 

keckert@mcbrayerfirm.com 

Counsel for Applicant,  

Caldwell Solar, LLC 
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Request 

33. Refer to the Application, Exhibit J, figure legends:  
a. Confirm or correct our understanding that 541,752 solar panels will be installed on 

the Project site.  
b. Confirm or correct our understanding that the Project is anticipated to require 65 

inverter skids/pads and an associated 265 inverters installed on the Project site.  
c. State the number of inverter pads with three inverters, the number of pads with four 

inverters, the number of pads with five inverters and the number of pads with six 
inverters.  

d. Confirm or correct our understanding that the Project is anticipated to require 65 
transformers to be installed on the Project site–on the 65-inverter skids.  

e. Confirm or correct our understanding that the Project is anticipated to require 76 
overhead poles to be installed on the Project site and that those poles will be up to 
70 feet in height.  

f. Clarify whether all the overhead poles will be located with the Overhead Collection 
Corridor.  

 
Response 

a. Yes, that is correct. 

b. Yes, that is correct. 

c.  

 

 

 

 

d. Yes, that is correct. 

e. Yes, that is correct. 

SUPPLEMENT:  In Caldwell’s December 3, 2021 Data Request Response to 1 ESB 

33(e), Caldwell confirmed that the poles will be up to 70 feet in height. Caldwell is 

Inverters per pad # of 
Pads 

# of 
Inverters 

3 19 57 
4 25 100 
5 18 90 
6 3 18 
Total 65 265 



Ky. PSC No. 2020-00244 
Suppl. Response to 1 DR 33 
Witness: Courtney Pelissero 

Page 2 of 2 

 
now supplementing its response to correct the pole height, which instead will be up 

to 90 feet in height. 

f. Yes, all overhead poles will be located in the Overhead Collection Corridor. 
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